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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -

Partie 2-6: Prescriptions particuliéres pour les
ballasts électroniques alimentés en courant continu pour
I'éclairage des aéronefs

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La EI (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une orgapisati i plisation
composée de |'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comy i a CEIl a
pour| objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes ans les
dompines de |'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, Normes
interpationales. Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'étude é[national
intérpssé par le sujet traité peut participer. i et non
gouernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, X. { bitement
aveq I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISQ iti iXé ntre les
deuX organisations.

2) Les pécisions ou accords officiels de la CE y mesure
du ppssible, un accord international sur les\sujets_étudiés,\é s : ité i intéressés
sont|représentés dans chaque comité d’étude

3) Les |[documents produits se présentent sogs la forme\de\feco i i i . publiés
comne normes, spécifications techniques! 3 i par les
Comljités nationaux.

iquer de
ormes internationales de la CEl dans leurs| normes
me de la CEI et la norme nationale ou rggionale
dans cette derniere.

4) Dang le but d'encourager I'
fagon transparente, dars
natignales et régionales.
corrgspondante doit étre i

5) La QEIl n’a fixé
n’es{ pas engagé

hsabilité

6) L’attpntion est attipé itNg NS 81é > i i ent faire
I'objet de d roits( de'p repriéte’ inte i . it é ue pour
resppnsable de ne\pas\avoit identifié de-tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existencg.

La Nofme i i e CE| £ -2- oté € i - ité : pareils
auxilia|r. | Ciés.

Cette premiere~édition de la CEl 61347-2-6, conjointement avec la CEl 61347-1, anhule et
rempldce la sectior cinq de la premiére édition de la CEl 60924, parue en 1990, dqnt elle
constitugane révision mineure.

Cette norme doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 61347-1. Elle a été établie sur la
base de la premiére édition (2000) de cette norme.

La présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de la CEl 61347-1 de
facon a la transformer en norme CEIl: Prescriptions particulieres pour les ballasts
électroniques alimentés en courant continu pour I'éclairage des aéronefs.

NOTE Dans la présente norme, les caractéres suivants sont employés:
— Prescriptions proprement dites: caractéres romains.
— Modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques.

— Notes: petits caracteres romains.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 2-6: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied electronic
ballasts for aircraft lighting

1) The JEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organizati
all rlational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees).
interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in
this |end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes Internatlnal St
entrysted to technical committees; any | EC National Committee X
partipipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborate
for [Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditiong
orgahizations.

2) The |formal decisions or agreem ents of the IEC on t’ecknica
interhational consensus of opinion on the re ¢
from|all interested National Committees.

3) The pdocuments produced have the form of recoamm
of sjandards, technical specifications,
Comjmittees in that sense.

4) Ino

Stanjdards transparently tg the\maximum
divefgence between th
indidated in the latter.

5) The |IEC provides o i
equipment decl i
6) Attemtion is drawn\g the\po

of pqtent rights. The 4

FOREWORD

ational Orga
between

mprising
promote
elds. To
ation is
ith may

4 liaising

nization
the two

gible, an
dentation

the form
National

national
ds. Any
b c learly

for any

subject

Interndtional Sta dard [E -6’has been prepared by subcommittee 34C: Auxiliajres for
lamps, 1 ce 34: Lamps and related equipment.

This fif EC 61347-2-6, together with IEC 61347-1, cancels and replaces fection
five of the i iti 60924, published in 1990, and constitutes a minor revision.

This standard shall™€ used in conjunction with IEC 61347-1. It was established on the basis of
the firgt-edition (2000) of that standard.

This part 2 supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 61347-1 so as to convert
that publication into the IEC s tandard: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied electronic

ballasts

for aircraft lighting.

NOTE In this standard, the following print types are used:

— Requirements proper: in roman type.

— Test specifications: in italic type.

— Explanatory matter: in smaller roman type.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS

Rapport de vote

34C/503/FDIS

34C/517/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Les annexes A a H font partie intégrante de cette norme.

La CE

de lampes:

Partie 1: Prescriptions générales et prescriptions de sécurit€
Paftie 2-1: Prescriptions particulieres pour les dispositi

a lyeur)

Partie 2-2: Prescriptions particulieres pour les
alimentés en courant continu ou alternatif pour |

Paftie 2-3: Prescriptions particulieres
altg@rnatif pour lampes fluorescent

Paftie 2-4: Prescriptions particuliere
continu pour I'éclairage général
Partie 2-5: Prescriptiong_particuliérg
continu pour I'éclairagé de :

Partie 2-6: Prescripti
continu pour I'éclairage

Pattie 2-7: P
continu pour Neelai
Paftie 2-8: Preg

I'eXclusiQ
Parti
élef]
déq

particuliéres pour

¢ a froid (tubes néon)

Paftie 2-11: F iptions particulieres pour les
avgc Jes-luminaires?)

61347 comprend les parties suivantes présentées sous le ti

a lalimentation en haute fréquence des lampes tubulg

les onduleurs et les convert

circuits électroniques divers pour

illages

tarters
niques
ourant
ourant
ourant
ourant

ourant

Partie 2-9: i icdlieres pour les ballasts pour lampes a décharge (a

sseurs
ires a

usage

Le comité a deécidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2003. A
cette date, la publication sera

reconduite;

supprimée;

remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
amendée.

1) A publier.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
34C/503/FDIS 34C/517/RVD

Full information on the voting f or the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annexes A to H form an integral part of this standard.

IEC 61|347 consists of the following parts, under the general title: Lamp

— Paft 1: General and safety requirements
— Paift 2-1: Particular requirements for starting devices (other than g

— Part 2-2: Particular requirements for d.c. or a.c. suppli
for|filament lamps

vertors

— Pairt 2-3: Particular requirements for a.c. supplied hmps

— Part 2-4: Particular requirements for d.c. electroni

— Part 2-5: Particular requirements for d.c.¢suppli icJrallasts for public transport
lighting

— Pait 2-6: Particular requirements ford: ng

— Part 2-7: Particular requirements fok d. ghting

— Pairt 2-8: Particular require

— Paft 2-9: Particulaf escent
lamps)

- Paft 2-10: P huency
opgration of cold sts

- Pagt 2-11: d - with
luminaires?)

The cpmmittee ha i pat the ¢ ontents of this publication will remain unchanged

until 2003.

* reconfirm
e withdrawn:
* replacedby a revised edition, or

e amended-

1) To be published.
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Cette premiére édition de la CEl 61347-2-6, publiée conjointement avec la CEl 61347-1,
constitue une modification éditoriale de la se ction cing de la CEl 60924. La présentation en
parties publiées séparément facilitera les futures modifications et révisions. Des prescriptions
supplémentaires seront ajoutées si et quand le besoin en sera reconnu.

La présente norme, et les parties qui composent la CEl 61347-2, en faisant référence a un
quelconque des articles de la CEl 61347-1, spécifient le domaine dans lequel cet article est
applicable et l'ordre dans lequel les essais sont a effectuer; elles incluent aussi des

prescrl“ptions supplémentaires, si nécessaire. Toutes les parties compo CEL-6

sont a

Quand| les prescriptions de I'un quelconque des articles de la CE

référenfjce dans la présente partie par la phrase «Les presg
CEl 61[347-1 s'appliquent», cette phrase s'interprete com
prescriptions de cet article de la partie 1 s'ap pliquent, e
s'applipuent pas au type particulier d'appareillage de lampes
spécifipue de la CEl 61347-2.

S

tonomes et, par conséquent, ne contiennent pas de références |

eré dans cette

\\e

evidemce ne

partie
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INTRODUCTION

This first edition of IEC 61347-2-6, published in conjunction with IEC 61347-1, represents an
editorial review of section five of IEC 60924. The formatting into separately published parts
provides for ease of future amendments and revisions. Additional requirements will be added
as and when a need for them is recognized.

This standard, and the parts which make up IEC 61347-2, in referring to any of the clauses of
IEC 61347-1, specify the extent to which such a clause is applicable and the order in which the
tests are to be per formed; they also include additional requirements, as necessary. All parts
which make up IEC 61347-2 are self-contained and, therefore, do notin references to
each other.

Where| the requirements of any of the clauses of IEC 61347-1 are fefexr
by the|phrase "The requirements of clause n of IEC 61347-1 app '

clearly|inapplicable to the specific type of lamp controlgea
IEC 61[347-2.
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APPAREILLAGES DE LAMPES -

Partie 2-6: Prescriptions particulieres pour les
ballasts électroniques alimentés en courant continu pour
I'éclairage des aéronefs

1 Domaine d'application

La prégente partie de la CEl 61347 spécifie les prescriptions particulieres(de sécurité-ppur les
ballasts électroniques alimentés en courant continu destinés a fonctio ces de
tension exposées a des phénomeénes transitoires et a des surtens;j s des
avions

Les préscriptions de performances font I'objet de la CEI 609

2 Reéférences normatives

nées a
iquent,

Pour Igs besoins de la présente partie
larticl¢ 2 de la CEI 61347-1 et qui 8
conjointement avec les références norm

CEIl 61347-1, Appareillages de lampes ons de

sécurité

CEl 60925, Ballasts hires a

fluoredcence — Prescr
3 Deéfinitions :

Pour lgs besoinssde\la\p de la
CEl 61347-1 iqus

4 Pre

Les pr¢

5 Généralités sur les essais

Les prescriptions de l'article 5 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

6 Classification

Les prescriptions de I'article 6 de la CEl 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9579de78bc64c14ccd8b2fb1d13314b4

61347-2-6 © IEC:2000 -11 -

LAMP CONTROLGEAR -

Part 2-6: Particular requirements for d.c. supplied electronic
ballasts for aircraft lighting

1 Scope

This p
ballast
surges

Performance requirements are the subject of IEC 60925.

2 N

For th
IEC 61
referer

IEC 61

IEC 60
require

3 De

For thq

4 General reg

it of IEC 61347 specifies particular safety requirements for d.c. supplied el

ctronic

5 intended f or operation from power sources likely to have atte
such as in aircraft.

brmative references

purposes 2 JEC , definitions of clause 3 of IEC 61347-1 app

uirem NS e ¥ EC 61347-1 apply.

Huirements ofclause 5 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

ts and

b purpose of this part of IEC 61347, the nor i > given in ¢ lauge 2 of
347-1 which are mentioned in this standard apply; s \ e following nofmative
ces.

347-1, Lamp controlgear — Part

925, D.C. supplied electronic b ar fluorescent lamps — Perfofmance
ments

finitions

6 Classification

The requirements of clause 6 of IEC 61347-1 are not applicable.
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7 Marquage

7.1 Marquages obligatoires

Les ballasts doivent étre marqués d'une maniére claire et durable, conformément aux
prescriptions de 7.2 de la CEl 61347-1, avec les marquages obligatoires suivants:

— points a), b), e), f), k) et l) de 7.1 de la CEI 61347-1, conjointement avec
— indication du type et du courant nominal du coupe-circuit, si nécessaire.

7.2 Informations a fournir, le cas échéant

En plbs des marquages obligatoires ci-dessus, les informations i elles
s’appliquent, doivent étre données sur le ballast ou figurer sur le ca idant ou
sur un|document équivalent:

— points h), i), j) et n) de 7.1 de la CEl 61347-1, conjointeme
— ung indication précisant si le ballast est protégé contre I'invetsio ité¢ deValimentation;
- la Tnsion de référence;

— uneg indication précisant que le ballast est prévu ns.
8 Protection contre le contact ag

Les prescriptions de l'article 10 de la C

9 Boarnes

Les prescriptions de I'a

10 D spositio@

Les prescription ticle tion de
valeur|de résistance disolement de 7 MQ pour I'isolation renforcée.

12 Ry,gidité diélprtriqup

Les prescriptions de I'article 12 de la CEIl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

13 Essai d'endurance thermique des enroulements

Les prescriptions de l'article 13 de la CEl 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.
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7 Marking

7.1 Mandatory marking

Ballasts shall be clearly and durably marked, in ac cordance with the requirements of 7.2 of

IEC 61

347-1, with the following mandatory markings:

— items a), b), e), f), k) and I) of 7.1 of IEC 61347-1, together with

- ind

7.2 |

In add

ication of type and current rating of the fuse, if applicable.

nformation to be provided. if applicable

given gither on the ballast, or be made available in the manufacturer’'s

- ind

— degign voltage;

— ind

8 Pr

The re

9 Te

The re

10 P

The re

items h), i), j) and n) of 7.1 of IEC 61347-1, together with

cation that the ballast is for aircraft use only.

11 Mpi

The re

resista

hall be
ar:

ulation

12 E‘ectric strength

The re

quirements of clause 12 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

13 Thermal endurance test for windings

The re

quirements of clause 13 of IEC 61347-1 are not applicable.
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14 Impulsions de tension

Le ballast doit supporter sans défaillance toute impulsion de tension provenant de la source
de tension.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant qui est divisé en deux sections a) et b), qui sont
toutes les deux applicables.

a) Impulsions de tension de longue durée qui, en général, ne sont pas susceptibles d'étre
sensiblement affaiblies par des filires d'entrée du type classique a inductance/capacité.

En faigant fonctionner le ballast a la tension maximale de la plage nomindle tensiops et a
la température ambiante de 25 °C, en association avec un nombre a pes, le
ballast| doit supporter sans défaillance les impulsions de tension scifié eau 1,

superposées a la tension d'alimentation et de méme polarité que cefle-gi.

N
Impulsion de tension \ \ \ yervalle enJre
X impulsion
, Nombre Valeur de créte Largeur de I'impulgion a s de P

d’{mpulsions mi-hauteu montée

v M\ /(7 A S °

3 Egale a la tension 5 (maXx.) 2

de référence

NOTE Un circuit adapté pour produire et ala

figufe G.2 de la CEI 61347-1.

b) Impulsions de tensioq dexcalrte > > ar des
filthes d'entrée du t i [

En faidant fonctioaner(le balls
la température A
ballast| doit supps 3

superposées a la

Jre
ombr N \ Impulsion de tension Intervalle entre
d ulsiqhs " - - - impulsions
\\I/'heur de créte Energie des impulsions
3

ns et a
pes, le
leau 2,

Vv mJ s

Egale a huit fois la 1 1
tension de référence

NOTE—Des CITcUlts adaptés pour Mesurer 'energie des Impulsions et pour produite et appifquer des
impulsions de courte durée sont représentés a la figure G.1 de la CElI 61347-1 et a la figure 1 de la présente
norme.
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14 Pulse voltages

The ba

llast shall withstand without failure any pulses originating from the power source.

Compliance is checked by the following test, which is subdivided into two sections a) and b),
both of which are applicable.

a) Long-duration pulse voltages which, in general, are not likely to be significantly attenuated
by conventional inductor/capacitor input filters.

t shall
d, with

When operating at the m aximum voltage of the rated voltage range, in as sociation with the
approfgriate number of lamps andin anam bient temperature of 25° ballas
withstgdnd, without failure, the number of pulse voltages specified in tabl pos{

the sa

e polarity, on the supply voltage.
Table 1 — Long-duration pulse voltaees\x

Number of voltage Peak value Pulse width at

Pulse voltage /\\ \\ P}ﬁod bef

each pul
ge is
pulses half-peak \e\/
\% ms S

ween
Ise

3 Design voltage 500(\\/ 2

NOTE| A circuit suitable for producing and épl\w (<g%ur§)|on p‘glse\s\u) M in figure G.2 of IEC 61347-1.
b) Shert-duration pulse voltages whic re tikely to be attenuated by convgntional

inductor/capacitor input filters.
When |operating at the d voltage range in as sociation with the
approfdriate number o K 8 temperature of 25 °C, the ballasft shall
withstgnd without failure pulse voitages specified in table 2 superimpos¢d with
the same polarit@t
ab on pulse voltages (10 us or less)
Pulse voltage
Nuhber & voIt I Period between
Is “Pedk value Pulse energy each pulse
C\ \ v mJ °
N
3 Ei/ght times design 1 1
voltage
NOTE <Suitable circuits for measuring pulse power and for producing and applying short-duration pulsefs are
shown _in*figure G.1 of IEC 61347-1 and in figure 1 of this standard.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9579de78bc64c14ccd8b2fb1d13314b4

-16 - 61347-2-6 © CEI:2000

15 Conditions anormales

Les ballasts ne doivent pas devenir dangereux lorsqu'ils fonctionnent en conditions anormales

a la tension maximale de leur plage nominale de tensions.

Par conditions anormales, on entend un régime de fonctionnement dans lequel une ou

plusieurs des conditions suivantes se trouvent réalisées:

QO

la lampe ou une des lampes n'est pas insérée;

(=)

2

) la lampe ne s'amorce pas parce que l'une des cathodes est brisée;
) la lampe ne s'amorce pas, bien que les circuits de cathode soient intacts (flam
d) la lampe fonctionne, mais I'une de ses cathodes est désactivée ou bri

La corlformité est vérifiée par l'essai suivant.

désact

vée);

bur).

Chacu onnant
penda rs s'ils
sont s nllast a
éteé congu.

Pour | er une
résistdnce a la place de chacune g it étre
obtenue a partir de la valeur du coura : feuille
de carfctéristiques de lampe appropriée q C de la CEI 60901, introduite dans
I'équalion suivante:

ou

In est

Pour ¢ bes par
le fabr

Pour | gur sur un ballast électronique alimenté en courant confinu, le
circuit ure 2 doit étre utilisé. La lampe doit étre raccordée aux|points
média S €quivalentes appropriées. La polarité du redresseur doit étre celle
qui produit les~conditions de fonctionnement les plus défavorables. Si besoin est, la| lampe

doit ét aide d'un dispositif d'amorgcage convenable;

e) invbersion

Lorsqu'un ballast est déclaré comme pouvant supporter l'inversion de polarité de la tension

d'alimentation, il doit étre essayé comme suit.

— Les ballasts prévus pour fonctionner sur des sources de tension pouvant étre exposées a
des phénomenes transitoires et a des surtensions doivent étre alimentés pendant 1 h sous
une tension de polarité inversée égale a la valeur maximale de sa plage nominale de

tensions avec une ou plusieurs lampes appropriées.

— Durant cette période, le ballast doit supporter sans défaillance un nombre d'impulsions de
tension superposées a la tension d'alimentation et de méme polarité, telles qu'elles sont

spécifiées au tableau 2.

Au cours et a la fin des essais spécifiés aux points a) a e), le ballast ne doit pas présenter de

défauts compromettant la sécurité ni émettre de fumée.
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15 Abnormal conditions

The ballast shall not impair safety when operated under abnormal conditions at the m aximum
value of the rated voltage range.

Abnormal conditions are working conditions in which one or more of the following apply:

the
the
the

lamp or one of the lamps is not inserted;
lamp does not start because one of the cathodes is broken;
lamp does not start although the cathode circuits are intact (deactivated lamp);

Each q
accorg
maxim

For th
place

runnin
IEC 6d

where
Iy ist

For la
manuf;

When
figure
equiva
operat

e) pol

When
as follq

lamp operates, but one of the cathodes is deactivated or broken (rectifying. effect).

ance is checked by the following test.

he nominal runn
mps not%
hcturer shalbe

P shal

n ballast is a
DS,

clared to be proof against supply voltage polarity reversal it shall be

erating
at the

cted in
ominal
B1 and

2 lamp

own in
opriate
burable
ice;

tested

— Ballasts intended for operation from power sources likely to have attendant transients and
surges shall be operated with reverse voltage for 1 h at the maximum voltage of the rated
voltage range and with appropriate lamp(s).

— During this period, the ballasts shall withstand without failure the number of pulse voltages
specified in table 2 superimposed with the same polarity on the supply voltage.

During and at the end of the tes ts specified under items a) to e), the ballasts shall show no

defect

impairing safety, nor shall any smoke be produced.
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16 Conditions de défaut

Les prescriptions de I'article 14 de la CEIl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

17 Construction

Les prescriptions de l'article 15 de la CEl 61347-1 ne s'appliquent pas.

18 Lignes de fuite et distance dans l'air

Les prescriptions de l'article 16 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliquent.

19 Vis, parties transportant le courant et connexions

Les prescriptions de l'article 17 de la CEl 61347-1 s'appliq

20 Reésistance a la chaleur, au feu et aux coura > ment

Les pr
pour lg

ception des presciiptions

21 R

Les pr

9,



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=9579de78bc64c14ccd8b2fb1d13314b4

61347-2-6 © IEC:2000 - 19 -

16 Fault conditions

The requirements of clause 14 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

17 Construction

The requirements of clause 15 of IEC 61347-1 are not applicable.

18 Creepage distances and clearances

The refiuirements of clause 16 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

19 S¢rews, current-carrying parts and connections

The refiuirements of clause 17 of IEC 61347-1 apply.

20 Resistance to heat, fire and tracking

The rgquirements of clause 18 of IE
tracking.

21 Resistance to corrosion

The refuirements of clause

9,

ption of requireme

nts for
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B
——+
s R
1
Ry ” TH, R3 L
— 11— 3"
Générateur Dy Onduleur
de tension Vv SOUMIs
. pk . .
continue a l'essai
G1 — L
I 7YY\

5 Q
Générateur \
de tension
continue
G,

Compgsants

598/2000

G4 ¢énérateur de tension continue“gapahle ension
dgale a la valeur maximale de la pls Erence

Go générateur de tension continug S une
tension égale a la va

NOTE 1] Il est recommandé deguipex | Sratey i Bgats en

cas de dourt-circuit de I'onduleur tQrs de

B Ratterie assurant lexdé D V en

dourant cc@
Ry  ngsistance liwritan

eecou rée de

R3  nésistangce ré S 1.

Dy ¢ ¢ le jeu
deg phénomé a tion et
q
|

D> diode" de blacage pour le générateur Go. Son te mps de recouvrement ddit étre
Harmonisé au temps de montée de I'impulsion de courant.

TH, thyristor faisant offfce de contacteur principal pour rappiication a fonduieur de la
tension d'impulsion. Son temps d'amorcage doit étre harmonisé au temps de montée de
I'impulsion.

C condensateur répondant aux indications données a la figure G.1 de la CEl 61347-1.

L deux inductances simulant l'inductance propre des conducteurs de céablage de
I'installation dans laquelle se trouve normalement I'onduleur.

NOTE 2 Une valeur de 7 pH a 8 uH pour chaque conducteur est spécifiée a titre provisoire.

S commutateur a double action. Une position correspond a la charge du condensateur C,
I'autre au déclenchement du thyristor TH{, amorcant la décharge de C.

Vpk voltmetre pour la mesure des tensions de créte et dont la résistance interne sera au
moins de 25 MQ.

Figure 1 — Circuit convenant a la production et a I’application
de tensions d’impulsion de courte durée
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——+
S Ry
1]
il " TH, Rs L
—__}—1—o* ! —3—
Power supply D4 Inverter
unit Vok under
PSU, test
—t 1A
I 7YY\
(|
Fower supply
unit
PSU,
IEC| 598/2000

Compgnents
PSU4 power supply unit, capable of oltage

range plus eight times the de
PSU, | power supply uni i i of the

design voltage ra
NOTE 1| Preferably both H invertor

under tejst breaking down.

B battery

R4
Rz
R3 G.1 of
D1 perate.
-on and -off times shall be compatible with pulse current rise and duratiof
D> i t pulse
TH4 main switching thyristor used to apply voltage puls e. Switch-on time shall be
compatible with current rise time.
capacitor chosen in accordance with the instructions of figure G.1 of IEC 61347-1.
L two inductors to simulate the self-inductance of the wiring of the installation in which

the invertor is incorporated.
NOTE 2 A value of 7 uH to 8 uH for each conductor is provisionally specified.

S two-pole changeover switch. One position charges C, the other triggers TH; and
discharges C.

Vpk peak voltmeter with internal resistance of not less than 25 MQ.

Figure 1 — Suitable circuit for producing and applying short-duration pulses
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Résistance
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el

Les caractéristiques du redresseur doivent étre les suivantes:

Lampe
=
K=

Redresseur
IEC 599/2000

Tension|inverse de

créte URRM

Courant|de fuite inverse IR

Courant|dans le sens du passage Ie

Temps de recouvre

ment inverse t,

(fréquernce maximale: 150 kHz)

A titre d'exemple, |
96E, BY)V 16.

Ik A

0,5A

>
<
>

<

3000V
10 pA

3 fois le courant de régime nomina

500 ns

(mesurée avec I = 0,5 A et {5

IEC 595/2000

edreSseurs syivants (trois diodes en série) sont recommandés: RGP 30 M, BYW
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